Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



CHINA SHUN KE LONG HOLDINGS LIMITED

中國順客隆控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 974)

TRADING HALT

The board of directors of China Shun Ke Long Holdings Limited (the "Company") was notified by HNA Group Co., Ltd* (海航集團有限公司) ("HNA Group"), an indirect controlling shareholder of the Company, that (i) HNA Group on 24 April 2022 received a ruling from the Hainan High People's Court* (海南省高級人民法院) (the "Court") that the implementation of the debt restructuring plan of HNA Group and its 320 subsidiaries has been completed and (ii) the ruling of the Court is final. For further information, please refer to the announcements of the Company dated 31 January 2021, 10 February 2021, 25 October 2021 and 1 November 2021.

At the request of the Company, trading in the shares of the Company on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited will be halted with effect from 9:00 a.m. on Monday, 25 April 2022 pending the release of an announcement in relation to inside information of the Company.

By Order of the Board China Shun Ke Long Holdings Limited Qiu Minghao

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 25 April 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Shang Duoxu and Mr. Han Wei; the non-executive director is Ms. Wang Hui and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Cheng Hok Kai Frederick, Mr. Wang Yilin and Mr. Zou Pingxue.

*For Identification Purpose Only